VCC+1OUT
VREF
OPAMP1
OPAMP2
+
+
-
-

0.5 mA (Typ) to 100 mA
– Output Impedance…0.2 Ω (Typ)
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
The TL103W and TL103WA combine the building blocks of a dual operational amplifier and a fixed voltage
reference – both of which often are used in the control circuitry of both switch-mode and linear power supplies.
OPAMP1 has its noninverting input internally tied to a fixed 2.5-V reference, while OPAMP2 is independent, with
both inputs uncommitted.
For the A grade, especially tight voltage regulation can be achieved through low offset voltages for both
operational amplifiers (typically 0.5 mV) and tight tolerances for the voltage reference (0.4% at 25°C and 0.8%
over operating temperature range).
The TL103W and TL103WA are characterized for operation from –40°C to 105°C.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of Texas
Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2004–2010, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
SMPS
_
+
OPAMP2
_
+
OPAMP1
TL103W/A
Current
Sense
AC
Line
Opto
Isolator
Battery
R6
R3 R4 R5
R8
R2
R1
R7
R9Constant Voltage Control
Constant Current Control
2.5 V
TL103W, TL103WA
SLOS437K –APRIL 2004–REVISED OCTOBER 2010 www.ti.com
ORDERING INFORMATION
MAX VIO AND VREF
TA TOLERANCE PACKAGE (1) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
(25°C)
QFN (DRJ) Reel of 1000 TL103WAIDRJR PREVIEW
A grade Tube of 75 TL103WAID3 mV, 0.4% SOIC (D) Z103WA
Reel of 2500 TL103WAIDR
–40°C to 105°C
QFN (DRJ) Reel of 1000 TL103WIDRJR PREVIEW
Standard grade Tube of 75 TL103WID4 mV, 0.7% SOIC (D) Z103W
Reel of 2500 TL103WIDR
(1) Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are available at
Typical Application Circuit
Figure 1. TL103W/A in a Constant-Current and Constant-Voltage Battery Charger
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2004–2010, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): TL103W TL103WA